York Charter, the Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals be and it is 
hereby authorized and empowered to purchase, in the open market, without public 
letting, an automobile ambulance, for the use of Fordham Hospital, at a cost not to 
exceed three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). 

There being no objection, Alderman Esterbrook, then in the Chair, put the ques-
tion whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Becker, Bedell, Bolles, Boschen, Bosse, Brush, Colt:, Cunning-

[...]

Together with all the 
rights, title and interest, if any, of the owners in and to the abutting highways 
to the centre thereof. 

—and authorizes the Comptroller to enter into a contract for the acquisition of the 
same, at private sale, at the rate of three hundred and twenty-five dollars ($325) an 
acre (it being understood that the owners will furnish to The City of New York, free 
from expense, a correct survey of the premises showing the number of acres within 
the tract), said contract to be submitted to the Corporation Counsel for approval as

[...]

thorized to issue said corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater' New York Charter, the proceeds thereof 
to the amount of the par value of the stock to be applied to the purposes afore-
said," 

—be and the sane is hereby amended to make the amount authorized one hundred and 
fifty-nine thousand dollars ($159,000). 

HENRY H. CURRAN, THOS. J. MULLIGAN, JAMES HAMILTON, ROBERT 
F. DOWNING, FRANCIS P. KENNEY, C. AUGUSTUS POST, BRYANT WIL-
LARD, Committee on Finance. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 2318. 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on December 3, 1912 (Minutes,

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue BOnds to 
the amount of Six Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty-Three Dollars and Eighty 
Cents ($6,523.80), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Parks 
for the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond for the purpose of purchasing trees 
and tree guards as follows, to be used on Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, from 
135th to 167th streets: 524 pin oaks at $5 each, $2,620;

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), to provide means for improving the grounds 
and constructing a building for headquarters purposes at Pumping Station No. 3, 
Dreyer and Locust avenues, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, in connection with 
improving the water supply system of said Borough, under the jurisdiction of the

[...]

ances heretofore made, the plan having been changed to provide for one building 
instead of two for the heating and laundry plants. 

The Committee recommends that the accompanying ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York in the sum of two hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($245,000), to 
provide means for the construction and equipment of a boiler house, heating plant 
and laundry plant, Randalls Island, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Pub-
lic Charities. 

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified; 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not ex-
ceeding two hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($245,000), to provide means 
for thp construction and equipment of a boilerhouse, heating plant and laundry plant, 
Randalls Island, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Charities, and 
that, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-

[...]

have been made so largely that it is imperative that further accommodation be 
afforded, hence this appropriation. 

The Committee recommends that the accompanying ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
• York in the sum of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000), to provide means for 

furnishing and laying a 20-inch main from Shaft 25, at the 179th Street Pumping 
Station, along the Speedway to the Dyckman tract, Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: